The Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning the Fees and Educational Fees for the Vocational Certificate Programs of the Thai-German Pre-engineering School 2010 (B.E. 2553)

For the facilitation and efficiency of the university management, it is necessary for rules to be drafted for the fees and educational fees for the Vocational Certificate Programs of the Thai-German Pre-engineering School, College of Industrial Technology, King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok.

Based on the 2007 Act of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok, Section 22 (2) and (14), No. 8.4 of the Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning Finance, Budget, and Property 2008, along with the resolution of the Council of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok (6/2553) on 3 November 2010, the regulation was written as follows.

Item 1 The regulation is hereby entitled "The Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning the Fees and Educational Fees for the Vocational Certificate Programs of the Thai-German Pre-engineering School 2010."

Item 2 This regulation applies to students admitted from Semester 1/2011 onward.

Item 3 In this regulation,

"The institution" means King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok.

"The president" means the president of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok.

Item 4 The institution is to charge general fees from students in the Vocational Certificate Programs of the Thai-German Pre-engineering School, College of Industrial Technology, King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok based on the designated rates for general fees in the institution's Regulation Concerning the Fees and Educational Fees for Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs.

Item 5 The institution is to charge for educational fees from students in the Vocational Certificate Programs in the Thai-German Pre-engineering School, College of Industrial Technology, King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok as follows:

(1) The education fee for regular semesters is 18,000 Baht per semester.

In case a student has studied up to the number of semesters designated by the program but still has not been enrolled in all the courses as required by the program, the student is to be charged 5,000 Baht per semester.

- (2) The educational fee for summer semesters is 2,000 Baht per semester.
- (3) The fee for maintaining student status in case the student has not completed the program and has not been enrolled in courses as required by the program is 500 Baht per semester.

Item 6 Students are to pay for the fees and educational fees within the deadline designated by the institution. Reimbursement may be done in the following cases:

- (1) The property damage insurance according to No. 7(2) of the Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning Fees and Educational Fees for Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs will be returned to the student after the termination of his/her student status and after deduction has been taken for any debts. In case a student does not file for reimbursement after 6 months from the termination of his/her student status, the property damage insurance is to become the institution's income.
- (2) In the case of the student whose payment for general fees and educational fees has been waived by the institution based on the announcement of scholarship granted by the institution.
- Item 7 The collection of income that is not designated in this regulation or in case one of the items above are not applicable, the case is to be presented to the Finance and Property Committee for approval prior to the drafting of a regulation by the institution.

Item 8 Students admitted before the academic year 2011 are to be charged for fees and educational fees according to the Regulation Concerning the Fees and Educational Fees for Vocational Certificate and Undergraduate Programs.

Item 9. This regulation is overseen by the president of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok, who has the right to issue rules in accordance with this regulation. The president is entitled to the right to make the final decision pertaining to any problems in the decision-making or interpreting of this regulation.

Announcement issued on the 3rd of November 2010,

Professor Dr. Kasem Suwannagul Chairperson, KMUTNB Council
